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Background and objectives
International Ocean Drilling Program (IODP) Site U1538 (pro-

posed Site SCO-11) is located 365 km north-northeast of the South
Orkney Islands at 57°26.52′S, 43°21.47′W in 3131 m of water. The
site lies in Pirie Basin and is situated at Shotpoint 4900 on Seismic
Reflection Profile SCAN2013-13, 9 km east of Crossing Line
SCAN2013-11. Site U1538 is located in the center of a small basin
and provides the most undisturbed stratigraphy among the six po-
tential drill sites in Pirie Basin. The seismic presite survey was con-
ducted with a three-channel SPARKER system, so the depth
penetration and resolution of the profile are limited compared to
the multichannel seismic (MCS) records at Dove Basin Sites U1536
and U1537. Thus, it was more difficult to follow prominent reflec-
tors and assign seismic units, although extended Pliocene–Pleisto-
cene sections (Seismic Units I and II) were expected. Identification
of Reflector d and acoustic basement is questionable.

Previous piston coring in Pirie Basin was conducted 9 km west
of Site U1538 at Site MD07-3133 (alternate proposed Site SCO-01)
along Seismic Line SCAN2013-13. Site MD07-3133 recovered a 36
m long sediment core that reaches back to Marine Isotope Stage
(MIS) 3, which implied that the high sedimentation rates observed
at Dove Basin Sites U1536 and U1537 could be doubled in Pirie Ba-
sin. However, Site MD07-3133 is located at a marginal position of
the small basin in the northern Pirie Basin with potential seismic
discontinuities below ~160 meters below seafloor (mbsf). There-
fore, Site U1538, in the central part of that basin, was chosen for

drilling to maximize undisturbed recovery and recover the thickest
Pleistocene section.

Sediments in the southern Scotia Sea are primarily deposited by
contourite currents along the pathway of the Antarctic Circumpolar
Current (ACC). Pirie Basin is located farther north and closer to the
center of the ACC than Dove Basin and is expected to be less influ-
enced by Weddell Sea Deep Water. The contourites are generally
lens shaped and have a total thickness of as much as 1 km, similar to
the sediment deposition observed above basement in Dove Basin
(Maldonado et al., 2006).

At Site U1538, the main objective was to obtain a complete re-
cord of ice and ocean dynamics in the center of “Iceberg Alley” since
the late Neogene in the more northerly of our two drilling areas in
the Scotia Sea. Specific objectives in Pirie Basin included (1) the re-
construction of past variability in Antarctic Ice Sheet mass loss and
the related sea level history at a site with potentially more iceberg-
rafted debris (IBRD) derived directly from the Pacific side of the
West Antarctic Ice Sheet through clockwise transport in the ACC;
(2) the capture of the northern, more Circumpolar Deep Water–
dominated part of the Drake Passage throughflow and associated
north–south shifts of frontal systems, water mass properties, ocean
temperature, and sea ice extent; and (3) the reconstruction of
changes in atmospheric circulation and dust-climate couplings be-
tween Patagonia and Antarctica and related atmospheric circula-
tion changes throughout the Pliocene–Pleistocene in a more
proximal location relative to the main dust source, Patagonia.
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Operations
We arrived at Site U1538 at 0240 h local time on 4 May 2019 

after the 127 nmi transit northwest from the Dove Basin area. We 
lowered the thrusters, assembled the drill string, and lowered it to 
the seafloor.

We started Hole U1538A at 1615 h on 4 May. The seafloor depth 
was 3130.6 meters below sea level (mbsl), as calculated from the 
mudline. Over the next 6 days, Cores 382-U1538A-1H through 75X 
penetrated from the seafloor to 676.0 mbsf and recovered 476.4 m 
(70%) (Table T1). Formation temperature measurements were 
made while taking advanced piston corer (APC) Cores 6H, 9H, 12H, 
15H, and 18H.

At 1130 h on 5 May after taking Core 382-U1538A-17H, an ice-
berg and a bergy bit entered the red zone, so we raised the drill 
string to 45 mbsf and offset 35 m northwest to allow the bergy bit to 
pass. The larger of the two icebergs was clear of the red zone at 1530 
h, and we lowered the drill string back to 159.8 mbsf and resumed 
coring. Because Core 30H was difficult to extract from the forma-
tion and required a drillover to retrieve it, we switched to half-
length APC (HLAPC) coring for Cores 31F–34F and reached 294.4 
mbsf.

At that point, the hole was deep enough that we would want to 
reenter it if forced off site by an iceberg, so at 1720 h on 6 May we 
deployed a free-fall funnel (FFF) to enable reentry. We resumed cor-
ing at 1830 h and took Core 382-U1538A-35F, which also required a 

Table T1. Core summary, Site U1538. DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, CSF = core depth below seafloor. NA = not appli-
cable. H = advanced piston corer (APC), F = half-length APC (HLAPC), X = extended core barrel (XCB). – = none. (Continued on next two pages.) Download 
table in CSV format.

Hole U1538A Hole U1538B 
Latitude: 57°26.5248S Latitude: 57°26.5368S
Longitude: 43°21.4691W Longitude: 43°21.4454W
Water depth (m): 3130.58 Water depth (m): 3129.81
Date started (UTC): 0545 h; 4 May 2019 Date started (UTC): 1930 h; 10 May 2019 
Date finished (UTC): 1930 h; 10 May 2019 Date finished (UTC): 2245 h; 10 May 2019 
Time on hole (days): 6.57 Time on hole (days): 0.14
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 3141.7 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 3141
Seafloor depth est. method: APC calculated Seafloor depth est. method: APC calculated
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.12 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.19
Penetration DSF (m): 676 Penetration DSF (m): 8.5
Cored interval (m): 676 Cored interval (m): 8.5
Recovered length (m): 476.43 Recovered length (m): 8.49
Recovery (%): 70.48 Recovery (%): 99.88
Drilled interval (m): NA Drilled interval (m): NA
Drilled interval (N): 0 Drilled interval (N): 0
Total cores (N): 75 Total cores (N): 1
APC cores (N): 30 APC cores (N): 1
HLAPC cores (N): 5
XCB cores (N): 40

  

Hole U1538C Hole U1538D 
Latitude: 57°26.5387S Latitude: 57°26.5335S
Longitude: 43°21.4521W Longitude: 43°21.4723W
Water depth (m): 3130.21 Water depth (m): 3130.4
Date started (UTC): 2245 h; 10 May 2019 Date started (UTC): 2230 h; 12 May 2019 
Date finished (UTC): 1800 h; 11 May 2019 Date finished (UTC): 0200 h; 14 May 2019 
Time on hole (days): 0.8 Time on hole (days): 1.15
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 3141.4 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 3141.6
Seafloor depth est. method: APC calculated Seafloor depth est. method: APC calculated
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.19 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.2
Penetration DSF (m): 105.9 Penetration DSF (m): 126.4
Cored interval (m): 105.9 Cored interval (m): 126.4
Recovered length (m): 98.92 Recovered length (m): 114.6
Recovery (%): 93.41 Recovery (%): 90.66
Drilled interval (m): NA Drilled interval (m): NA
Drilled interval (N): 0 Drilled interval (N): 0
Total cores (N): 12 Total cores (N): 14
APC cores (N): 11 APC cores (N): 14
HLAPC cores (N): 1

Core
Date

(2019)
Time on deck 

UTC (h)

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Interval
advanced 

(m)

Top depth 
cored 

CSF-A (m)

Bottom depth 
recovered 
CSF-A (m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)

Core
recovery 

(%)
Sections 

(N)

382-U1538A-
1H 4 May 1940 0.0 7.8 7.8 0.0 7.9 7.89 7.89 101.0 7
2H 4 May 2100 7.8 17.3 9.5 7.8 16.8 8.98 8.98 95.0 8
3H 4 May 2200 17.3 26.8 9.5 17.3 26.9 9.56 9.56 101.0 8
4H 4 May 2315 26.8 36.3 9.5 26.8 36.3 9.53 9.53 100.0 8
5H 5 May 0015 36.3 45.8 9.5 36.3 45.3 8.95 8.95 94.0 7
6H 5 May 0130 45.8 55.3 9.5 45.8 55.4 9.59 9.59 101.0 8
7H 5 May 0225 55.3 64.8 9.5 55.3 64.6 9.28 9.28 98.0 8
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8H 5 May 0330 64.8 74.3 9.5 64.8 72.7 7.86 7.86 83.0 7
9H 5 May 0440 74.3 83.8 9.5 74.3 84.6 10.22 10.29 108.0 8
10H 5 May 0550 83.8 93.3 9.5 83.8 93.3 9.49 9.49 100.0 8
11H 5 May 0700 93.3 102.8 9.5 93.3 102.6 9.28 9.28 98.0 8
12H 5 May 0815 102.8 112.3 9.5 102.8 113.0 10.02 10.18 105.0 8
13H 5 May 0940 112.3 121.8 9.5 112.3 121.9 9.59 9.59 101.0 9
14H 5 May 1045 121.8 131.3 9.5 121.8 131.2 9.38 9.38 99.0 8
15H 5 May 1205 131.3 140.8 9.5 131.3 141.3 10.00 10.02 105.0 8
16H 5 May 1315 140.8 150.3 9.5 140.8 149.9 9.05 9.06 95.0 7
17H 5 May 1425 150.3 159.8 9.5 150.3 159.2 8.87 8.87 93.0 7
18H 5 May 2140 159.8 169.3 9.5 159.8 169.3 9.52 9.52 100.0 7
19H 5 May 2240 169.3 178.8 9.5 169.3 179.4 10.07 10.07 106.0 8
20H 5 May 2345 178.8 188.3 9.5 178.8 188.8 9.97 10.01 105.0 8
21H 6 May 0045 188.3 197.8 9.5 188.3 197.9 9.51 9.59 100.0 8
22H 6 May 0145 197.8 207.3 9.5 197.8 208.0 10.17 10.17 107.0 8
23H 6 May 0345 207.3 216.8 9.5 207.3 211.4 4.12 4.12 43.0 4
24H 6 May 0450 216.8 226.3 9.5 216.8 226.9 10.11 10.11 106.0 8
25H 6 May 0555 226.3 235.8 9.5 226.3 226.4 0.10 0.10 1.0 1
26H 6 May 0650 235.8 245.3 9.5 235.8 245.7 9.92 9.92 104.0 8
27H 6 May 0800 245.3 254.8 9.5 245.3 252.5 7.13 7.19 75.0 8
28H 6 May 0905 254.8 264.3 9.5 254.8 264.7 9.88 9.88 104.0 8
29H 6 May 1000 264.3 273.8 9.5 264.3 273.1 8.79 8.79 93.0 8
30H 6 May 1155 273.8 283.3 9.5 273.8 283.7 9.86 9.86 104.0 8
31F 6 May 1350 283.3 288.1 4.8 283.3 288.3 5.02 5.02 105.0 5
32F 6 May 1500 288.1 292.9 4.8 288.1 292.9 4.84 4.84 101.0 5
33F 6 May 1625 292.9 297.7 4.8 292.9 297.9 4.96 4.96 103.0 5
34F 6 May 1715 297.7 302.5 4.8 297.7 302.5 4.82 4.82 100.0 5
35F 6 May 2325 302.5 307.3 4.8 302.5 307.5 5.02 5.02 105.0 5
36X 7 May 0055 307.3 316.0 8.7 307.3 316.9 9.59 9.59 110.0 8
37X 7 May 0200 316.0 325.5 9.5 316.0 324.2 8.24 8.24 87.0 7
38X 7 May 0310 325.5 335.0 9.5 325.5 334.0 8.51 8.51 90.0 7
39X 7 May 0435 335.0 344.5 9.5 335.0 344.3 9.33 9.33 98.0 8
40X 7 May 0545 344.5 354.0 9.5 344.5 353.5 8.98 8.98 95.0 7
41X 7 May 0705 354.0 363.5 9.5 354.0 359.8 5.79 5.79 61.0 5
42X 7 May 0820 363.5 373.0 9.5 363.5 372.1 8.57 8.57 90.0 7
43X 7 May 0925 373.0 382.5 9.5 373.0 378.7 5.74 5.74 60.0 5
44X 7 May 1040 382.5 392.0 9.5 382.5 387.4 4.92 4.92 52.0 5
45X 7 May 1155 392.0 401.5 9.5 392.0 400.0 8.56 8.56 90.0 7
46X 7 May 1325 401.5 411.0 9.5 401.5 409.5 8.03 8.03 85.0 7
47X 7 May 1450 411.0 420.6 9.6 411.0 416.0 5.04 5.04 53.0 5
48X 7 May 1605 420.6 430.2 9.6 420.6 426.0 5.36 5.36 56.0 5
49X 7 May 1930 430.2 439.8 9.6 430.2 436.5 6.28 6.28 65.0 5
50X 7 May 2050 439.8 449.4 9.6 439.8 449.5 9.68 9.68 101.0 8
51X 7 May 2220 449.4 459.0 9.6 449.4 450.3 0.92 0.92 10.0 2
52X 8 May 0040 459.0 468.6 9.6 459.0 460.2 1.22 1.22 13.0 2
53X 8 May 0310 468.6 478.2 9.6 468.6 477.9 9.33 9.33 97.0 8
54X 8 May 0515 478.2 487.8 9.6 478.2 484.9 6.73 6.73 70.0 6
55X 8 May 0725 487.8 497.4 9.6 487.8 488.6 0.81 0.81 8.0 2
56X 8 May 0925 497.4 507.0 9.6 497.4 504.7 7.26 7.26 76.0 6
57X 8 May 1135 507.0 516.6 9.6 507.0 509.9 2.90 2.90 30.0 3
58X 8 May 1420 516.6 526.2 9.6 516.6 519.2 2.57 2.57 27.0 3
59X 8 May 1630 526.2 535.8 9.6 526.2 533.8 7.55 7.55 79.0 6
60X 8 May 1915 535.8 545.4 9.6 535.8 539.1 3.27 3.27 34.0 4
61X 8 May 2110 545.4 555.0 9.6 545.4 550.1 4.74 4.74 49.0 5
62X 8 May 2325 555.0 564.6 9.6 555.0 558.0 2.97 2.97 31.0 5
63X 9 May 0150 564.6 574.1 9.5 564.6 564.6 — — NA 0
64X 9 May 0420 574.1 583.6 9.5 574.1 574.1 — — NA 0
65X 9 May 0635 583.6 593.1 9.5 583.6 589.0 5.40 5.40 57.0 5
66X 9 May 1335 593.1 597.9 4.8 593.1 593.2 0.06 0.06 1.0 1
67X 9 May 1920 597.9 602.7 4.8 597.9 598.1 0.18 0.18 4.0 1
68X 9 May 2225 602.7 612.2 9.5 602.7 603.2 0.49 0.49 5.0 2
69X 10 May 0200 612.2 621.8 9.6 612.2 614.9 2.70 2.70 28.0 3
70X 10 May 0405 621.8 631.4 9.6 621.8 622.1 0.28 0.28 3.0 1
71X 10 May 0630 631.4 641.0 9.6 631.4 632.5 0.74 1.10 8.0 2
72X 10 May 0850 641.0 650.6 9.6 641.0 643.7 2.74 2.74 29.0 4
73X 10 May 1105 650.6 660.2 9.6 650.6 653.5 2.92 2.92 30.0 3
74X 10 May 1340 660.2 669.8 9.6 660.2 663.8 3.60 3.60 38.0 4

Core
Date

(2019)
Time on deck 

UTC (h)

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Interval
advanced 

(m)

Top depth 
cored 

CSF-A (m)

Bottom depth 
recovered 
CSF-A (m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)

Core
recovery 

(%)
Sections 

(N)

Table T1 (continued). (Continued on next page.)
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drillover, so we switched to extended core barrel (XCB) coring for 
the rest of Hole U1538A. From 1300 to 1500 h on 8 May, we waited 
for a large iceberg to pass the edge of the red zone (3 nmi from the 
ship) with the drill bit close to the bottom of the hole. Coring then 
continued until 2145 h, when another iceberg approached close to 
the red zone; however, it changed direction away from the ship, and 
we resumed coring at 2230 h. After taking Core 66X (597.9 mbsf), 
coring was interrupted from 0415 to 0900 h on 9 May when an ice-
berg passed through the red zone. We raised the drill string to 45 
mbsf and waited until after the iceberg passed, its closest distance 
1.2 nmi from the ship, before resuming coring. From 1930 to 2100 h, 
ship heave was about 4 m, which was too high to maintain a consis-
tent weight on bit, so we stood by and waited for heave to subside. 
The final cores from Hole U1538A (69X–75X) were recovered with-
out interruption. We stopped coring at 1315 h on 10 May after 
reaching the maximum depth of 676 mbsf permitted by the IODP 
Environmental Protection and Safety Panel for this site.

We decided to forgo downhole logging in Hole U1538A because 
ship heave exceeded 3 m and was forecast to become higher, which 
would pose a risk to the downhole logging tools and increase uncer-
tainty in the depth registration of the logging data. Because the hole 
has a FFF, it was possible that we could return to log it if sea and 
heave conditions became calmer before the end of operations at this 

site. We displaced the hole with 10.5 lb/gal heavy mud to help stabi-
lize the borehole walls in case we returned to log the hole.

We started Hole U1538B at 1900 h on 10 May. Core 382-
U1538B-1H recovered 7.8 m and was sampled for interstitial water 
(IW) at high resolution. We then offset 20 m to the south.

We started Hole U1538C at 2135 h on 10 May. Cores 382-
U1538C-1H through 12H penetrated from the seafloor to 105.9 
mbsf and recovered 98.9 m (93%). One HLAPC core (6F) was taken 
to adjust the depth offset to splice over core breaks in Hole U1538A. 
At 1000 h on 11 May, the sea and wind conditions had deteriorated 
to the extent that we could not safely handle the core barrel on the 
rig floor. We waited with the drill string in the hole, but it was ap-
parent that conditions would not improve that day, so at 1500 h we 
raised the drill string clear of the seafloor, ending Hole U1538C. 
The next 28.5 h were spent waiting on weather. At midnight, the 
ship’s pitch, roll, and heave were 3.5°, 3.8°, and 6 m, respectively. The 
ship’s heave (maximum peak to peak heave over a 10 min interval) 
remained above 5 m until 1930 h on 12 May. At that time, we were 
able to resume rig floor operations.

Hole U1538D was started at 2145 h on 12 May. Cores 382-
U1538D-1H through 14H penetrated from the seafloor to 126.4 
mbsf and recovered 114.6 m (91%). A formation temperature mea-
surement was made while taking Core 12H. The last core came on 

75X 10 May 1615 669.8 676.0 6.2 669.8 672.9 3.08 3.08 50.0 4
Hole U1538A totals: 676.0 .0 .0 476.43 476.43 70.48

382-U1538B- .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0
1H 10 May 2240 0.0 8.5 8.5 0.0 8.5 8.49 8.49 100.0 7

Hole U1538B totals: 8.5 .0 .0 8.49 8.49 99.88

382-U1538C- .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0
1H 11 May 0100 0.0 6.1 6.1 0.0 6.1 6.13 6.13 100.0 5
2H 11 May 0215 6.1 15.6 9.5 6.1 15.7 9.54 9.56 100.0 8
3H 11 May 0310 15.6 25.1 9.5 15.6 24.6 9.03 9.03 95.0 8
4H 11 May 0410 25.1 34.6 9.5 25.1 34.2 9.13 9.13 96.0 8
5H 11 May 0510 34.6 44.1 9.5 34.6 42.8 8.16 8.16 86.0 7
6F 11 May 0640 44.1 48.9 4.8 44.1 48.0 3.92 3.92 82.0 4
7H 11 May 0730 48.9 58.4 9.5 48.9 58.5 9.57 9.57 101.0 8
8H 11 May 0820 58.4 67.9 9.5 58.4 66.2 7.79 7.79 82.0 7
9H 11 May 0915 67.9 77.4 9.5 67.9 77.4 9.45 9.45 99.0 8
10H 11 May 1020 77.4 86.9 9.5 77.4 85.4 7.98 7.98 84.0 7
11H 11 May 1130 86.9 96.4 9.5 86.9 96.1 9.13 9.19 96.0 7
12H 11 May 1250 96.4 105.9 9.5 96.4 105.5 9.09 9.11 96.0 8

Hole U1538C totals: 105.9 .0 .0 98.92 98.92 93.41

382-U1538D- .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0
1H 13 May 0110 0.0 2.9 2.9 0.0 2.9 2.93 2.93 101.0 3
2H 13 May 0225 2.9 12.4 9.5 2.9 11.7 8.78 8.78 92.0 7
3H 13 May 0330 12.4 21.9 9.5 12.4 21.8 9.36 9.36 99.0 8
4H 13 May 0440 21.9 31.4 9.5 21.9 30.4 8.54 8.54 90.0 7
5H 13 May 0545 31.4 40.9 9.5 31.4 41.0 9.59 9.59 101.0 8
6H 13 May 0705 40.9 50.4 9.5 40.9 49.8 8.91 8.91 94.0 7
7H 13 May 0805 50.4 59.9 9.5 50.4 60.2 9.81 9.81 103.0 8
8H 13 May 0910 59.9 69.4 9.5 59.9 68.5 8.61 8.61 91.0 8
9H 13 May 1010 69.4 78.9 9.5 69.4 78.3 8.88 8.88 93.0 7
10H 13 May 1110 78.9 88.4 9.5 78.9 86.8 7.91 7.91 83.0 7
11H 13 May 1210 88.4 97.9 9.5 88.4 97.5 9.08 9.08 96.0 7
12H 13 May 1325 97.9 107.4 9.5 97.9 107.2 9.27 9.27 98.0 7
13H 13 May 1445 107.4 116.9 9.5 107.4 111.7 4.29 4.29 45.0 4
14H 13 May 1540 116.9 126.4 9.5 116.9 125.5 8.64 8.64 91.0 8

Hole U1538D totals: 126.4 .0 .0 114.6 114.6 90.66
Site U1538 totals: 916.8 .0 .0 698.44 698.44 .0

Core
Date

(2019)
Time on deck 

UTC (h)

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Interval
advanced 

(m)

Top depth 
cored 

CSF-A (m)

Bottom depth 
recovered 
CSF-A (m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)

Core
recovery 

(%)
Sections 

(N)

Table T1 (continued). 
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deck at 1240 h on 13 May, and the bit was clear of the seafloor at 
1430 h, ending Hole U1538D. We had to stop coring to leave time to 
raise the drill string and secure the bottom-hole assembly (BHA) for 
transit before stormy weather and high seas arrived early on 14 May. 
At 2345 h, the rig floor was secure.

Having completed operations at Site U1538, we started the sea 
voyage to Punta Arenas, Chile, at 0000 h on 14 May. We had to leave 
Site U1538 earlier than originally planned because of deteriorating 
weather and sea conditions. This earlier departure briefly opened a 
short time window that could have been used to core an additional 
~100 m hole at Site U1534, which lies almost directly along the 
course from Site U1538 to Punta Arenas. However, headwinds 
slowed our progress to the extent that we no longer had time to 
carry out this plan. Instead, we slowed to 5 kt and made a single line 
3.5 kHz subbottom profiler survey east-to-west over Sites U1535 
and U1534. The survey recorded reflections to about 70 mbsf, and 
the profile will help to correlate the stratigraphies between the two 
sites. We then continued directly to Punta Arenas, arriving at 1530 
h on 19 May.

Lithostratigraphy
Based on visual core description, sediment composition, smear 

slide analysis, and X-radiographs, we identified two lithostrati-
graphic units (Figures F1, F2). Unit II is divided into three subunits. 
Unit classification was based on major and minor terrestrial and 
biogenic components and on lithification (e.g., the change from dia-
tom ooze to diatomite).

Most APC and HLAPC cores are relatively undisturbed. We 
used the XCB system for the first time at this site (Hole U1538A; 
307–676 mbsf ), and it provided moderately to heavily disturbed 
(biscuited and fall-in) cores throughout the hole. However, most 
biscuits appear to be stratigraphically in place and internally undis-
turbed.

Unit descriptions
Unit I

Intervals: 382-U1538A-1H-1 to 35F-CC; 382-U1538B-1H-1 to 
1H-CC; 382-U1538C-1H-1 to 12H-CC; 382-U1538D-1H-1 
to 14H-CC

Depths: Hole U1538A = 0–307.52 mbsf; Hole U1538B = 0–8.49 
mbsf; Hole U1538C = 0–105.51 mbsf; Hole U1538D = 0–
126.4 mbsf

Age: mid-Pleistocene to Holocene

Lithostratigraphic Unit I predominantly consists of interbedded 
dark greenish gray diatom oozes with variable terrigenous compo-
nents and biosilica-rich/bearing silty clays (Figures F3, F4).

